Lee County Board Of County Commissioners Blue Sheet No. 20060062
Agenda Item Summary

1. ACTION REQUESTED/PURPOSE: Authorize: 1) an amendment to contract C-3073 between the BoCC and
Renaissance Manor Inc. to show project scope is for one duplex, 2) transfer $35,000 in SHIP funds to Lee County
Department of Human Services for affordable housing rehabilitation and 3) amendments to two contracts between
the BoCC and the Bonita Springs Housing Development Corporation to cover construction cost increases as
follows:

* Contract C-2604 increase by $70,000 to $350,000 in SHIP funds

* Contract C-2832 increase by $30,000 to $150,000 in SHIP funds
2. WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: Approval would allow for the provision of affordable housing by the
rehabilitation of a house and the construction of new housing,.
3. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATION: Approve

4. Departmental Category: 4 - yﬁ 5. Meeting Date: ¢ « 0 7= & o0&
6. Agenda: 7. Requirement/Purpose: 8. Request Initiated:
(specify)

X  Consent Statute | Commissioner N/A
Administrative Ordinance Department Community Development
Appeals Admin. Code Division Planning
Public X Other By: Paul O’Connor, AICP, Planning Director
Walk-Qn Toc ol /ia /6

0. Background: Under contract C-3073 Renaissance Manor has been awarded $209,109 in SHIP funds for the
construction of one duplex for persons with special needs. Due to a mistake the project scope calls for the construction of 2
duplexes, this proposed amendment to contract C-3073 corrects that mistake.

Funds are available for transfer of $35,000 of SHIP funds to Lee County DHS for affordable housing rehabilitation.

The Bonita Springs Housing Development Corporation is facing serious problems in the construction of new houses due to
shortages and cost increases in labor and matenals.

» Contract C-2604 — Currently the contract is for $280,000 and the project scope is the construction of 9 single-family
units for 3 very low, 5 low and 1. moderate households. The request is to increase this contract by $70,000 to
$350,000 and keep the same project scope.

* Contract C-2832 — Currently the contract is for $120,000 and the project scope 1is the construction of 4 single-family
housing units for 1 very low, 2 low and 1 moderate-income households. The request is to increase this contract by
$30,000 to $150,000 and keep the same project scope.

Staff recommends approval of the requests and finds that they are in compliance with the SHIP rules and regulations. Funds
are available due to cancellation of contracts and recapture of SHIP funds.

SHIP funds are available and maintained in the following accounts:

LB55405 13801 508309 5/L LB007

LB55405 13801 508309 S/L LB008

LB55405 13801 508302.1405 S/L LB009 upon internal transfer

Attachments: Transfer Form and Contract Amendments for C-3073, C-2604, and C-2832

10. Review for Scheduling:

Purchasing County
D‘;')pi?_g':;im or R]:sl:)r::cl:as Other Co:rnty Budget Servjces Manager/P.W,
Contracts N v [t L Director
T : = Apalyst Risk’ ] Grants |,/ Mgd .
IS GLEY N NN oM AN
}\l A = N [ e ot Q%f”é\,-b‘\; 25 AR AR T
11. Commission Action: \
Approved T Y Rec. by CoAtty
~ Deferred COUNTY ADMIR: 1 1. L \
- Denied ~a0- ? Date: \C
Other . 10 = Tj_fl!\l&_i( CBooo
COUNTY ADMTS 71— 2
FORWARDED TOY /% Forwarded To-
SAHOUSING Bluesheets\2005-2006 blue sheets\BSHDC additional funlgand transfer to DHS Hoc o porna
Tl <"




REQUEST FOR TRANSFER OF FUNDS

FUND NAME: SR Local Housing Asst. DATE: 01/19/06 BATCH NO.
FISCAL YEAR: 05/06 FUND §#: 13801 DOC TYPE: YB LEDGER TYPE: BA
TO: Community Davelopment Planning

{DIVISION NAME) {PROGRAM NAME!}

NQTE: PLEASE LIST THE ACCOUNT NUMBER BELOW IN THE FOLLOWING QORDER:
FUND #-DEPT/DIV #-PROGRAM §-OBJECT CODE #-SUBFUND §-PROJECT #-COST CENTER §.
(EXAMPLE: BB5120100100.503450)

ACCQUNT NUMBER QBJECT NAME DEBIT
LB5540513801.508302.1405 S/L LBOO9 Other grants and aids 535,000
R TOTAL TO: S 35,000
Q: Community Development Planning
(DIVISION NAME) {PROGRAM NAME)
__ACCOUNT NUMBER QBJECT NAME CREDIT

LB5540513801.508309. S/1. LBOO9 tﬁ,Q Other grants & aids S 35,000
TOTAL FROM: s 35,000

EXPLANATION: Move budget to subsldiary created to track Human Services Rehab Assistance for LBOO9 SHIP year.

.0 O Lnfec Ay SNy oy
DIVISION DIRECTOR SIG\I'\?IRE DEPA‘kTMENT DI 0 SIGNATURE / ] DATE
DBS: APPROVAL DEN!AL Cg D O é

TIONS ANAL\’ST SIGNATURE DATE

APPROVAL DENIAL
BUDGET OPERATIONS MANAGER SIGNATURE DATE

CO. ADMIN.: APPROVAL DENIAL
CO. ADMIN. SIGNATURE DATE

BCC APPROVAL DATE

BCC CHAIRMAN SIGNATURE

REV. 05/93

S:WPDOCS/Fiscal/Transfers/ TRANSFER43.xls



AMENDMENT TO THE
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
LEE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AND

BONITA SPRINGS AREA HOUSING DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the referenced Parties to Contract No. C-2604 desire to amend
the Contract pursuant to its Section I.A and 1.C.

NOW, THEREFORE IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL
PROMISES STATED HEREIN, the referenced contract Section I.A and
I.C. 1s amended as follows with new language underlined and amended
language struck-through:

EXHIBIT A
I. b The amount of funds awarded under this grant is $350.000.00
$280,000:00. The Grantor is not obligated or authorized to

award any funds in addition to this amount.

The Parties hereby executed this Amendment on , 2006.

Cr\Documents and Settings‘\mary'Local Settings'Temporary Internet Files\Content IES\ISWI119WL\BSHDC C-2604 1-31-06
Amendment.doc



CHARLIE GREEN, CLERK BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

BY BY:
DEPUTY CLERK CHAIRWOMAN

vz todiecte. BY: W’%

Witness (Signature) Bonita Sprir@ Area HDC
qu,ch‘* Angirede Title:President of the Board of Directors
Witness (Name, Address)

AYSAS finecresten:

Penda Sm}'r_;i ST 39 3¢

FEIN#.  65-0276988

s

. / ,// ‘/4, 7
A T / St
Wltnes§ (Slgnature)
’/// o : B
Wltness (Name Address)
, ) / /4 - .t ) K _;f.’ :/‘-"

APPROVED AS TO FORM
OFFICE OF COUNTY ATTORNEY

BY:

Lee County Attorney’s Office

C:\Documents and Settingsimary\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\Content. IES\USW1I9WL\BSHDC C-2604 1-31-06
Amendment.doc



CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

The compeny indicated below certifies that the ynsurance afforded by the policy or policies sunbered and
gescribed bslow 15 in force as of the effective date of this certificate. This Certificatz of Insurance
Goes not amend. extend. or otherwise alter the Terms and Conditions of Insurance coverage contiined in any
policy numberes and described bslow.

RTI:

[
™

ATt HOLDER:

IFIC INSURZD:
L2 COUNTY BOARC Df ZOMMiSSICN BONITA SPRINGS AREA HOUSING
ERS DEVELGPEMENT CORP
ADGITIONAL THSURED ? 0 BOX 3189
PO 20% 398 SONITA SPRINGS. FL 34133
FT MYERS. FL 23912
| | PDLICY NUMBER | POLICY | POLICY | LIMITS OF LIABI .ITY ]
[ TYPE DF INSURANCE | & ISSUING CO. {EFF. DATL |EXP. DATE | {(*LIMITS AT [NCEFTICN) 5
| LIABILLTY | 77-B0-451272-3001 ¢ 0%-12-05 | 09-12-95 |
I [XJ Liabitity and | NATIONWIDE : | Any One Oggurrence...... 5 1.00C.000 |

Medical Txpense
Persona?! &nd

| MUTUAL FIRE
|

| Advertising Injury!

I

|

INSURANCE C0.

[%] Medice) Expenses

|

|

|

|

|

|

Tx1 Fire Lege) !

|

\

l

: i

Liabs$ ity ! |
I

|

|

|
\
|
T 7 Other viebility i |

Inciudad in Above - Any (e Persan or
Crganization

ANY ONE PERSON ... .. 5 5.000
Any Onz Fire or Explosior 3§ 50000
General Aggregete® ... ... ¥ 2.000.p0C
prod/sComp Ops Aggragate* . & 1,000.000

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY
T 7 BUSINESS AJTG

© Bedity Injury

POLLCY LINMIT ...

; | \
| | \ ;
| { | i (Ezch Personm) ... S ;
[ 1 Ownzad | | | | (Each Accident: ...... 5 |
[ 1 Hired | | | | Froperty Damage |
[ 1 Non-Cwnsd | | | |  (Each Accidenty ... S |
i | | | Combined Sincle Limit .. . S
ZXCZSS LIABILITY | »} | | Each Ocrurrerce ... .. .S |
| | | | Prod/Comp Ops/Disease |
[ 1 Umbrelia Form ! | I |  Aagregate* . ... ... .S
: I
1 | ! | | STATUTORY L IMITS \
| [ ] wWorkers’ ) | | | | BODILY IMJURY/AZCICENT ... 8 i
| Compensation | \ | | Bodily [njury by Diseass f
| anc | \ | | EACH SMPLOYEE .. .. .. s |
i [ > zmployers’ | | | | Bod1ly Injury by 3isszse |
| Lrability \ | \ | |
| \

snhould any of tne zbove described poiicies be cancelled befors thz

expiTation date. the nsurance company will endeavor o mail

Writien notice to the above named certificate holder. but Taiturs <o

mail such notrce shall impose no obligation or liability upcn ths

company. 1ts 2gents, Or representatives.

tivective Qzte of Certificate: 00-1
3

date Certificzre issued: Courtersicned

v

Autharized Representative:

DZSCRIPTION OF OPERATTIONS/LOCATIONS
YEHTCLES/RESTRICTICNS/SPCIAL ITEMS
SZ5000C.DISHORESTY BONG INCLD

00M DIBLASE ABENCY
3401 BONITA BIACA RD.A1D1
S BONITA SPRINGS.FL 34134

at:

()




AMENDMENT TO THE
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
LEE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AND

BONITA SPRINGS AREA HOUSING DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the referenced Parties to Contract No. C-2604 desire to amend
the Contract pursuant to its Section LA and 1.C.

NOW, THEREFORE IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL
PROMISES STATED HEREIN, the referenced contract Section [.A and
I.C. is amended as follows with new language underlined and amended
language struck-through:

EXHIBIT A
1. b The amount of funds awarded under this grant is $350,000.00

$280,000-06. The Grantor is not obligated or authorized to
award any funds in addition to this amount.

The Parties hereby executed this Amendment on , 2006.

C:\Documents and Settingsunary‘Local Settings\Temporary Iniernet Files\Content IESNSWIIOWLIBSHDC C-2604 1-31-06
Amendment.doc



CHARLIE GREEN, CLERK BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY BY:
DEPUTY CLERK CHAIRWOMAN
(> %
A{;Liﬂss.@}_&mw._ BY: /S/l’% %
Ithess (Signature) Borita Springs Area HDC
AU.reJtﬂ A‘HJMG'{ Title: Fresident of the Board of Directors

Witness (Name, Address)
1525 Pinecjest (N -

“Ponda Springs fC 2435
FEIN#: 65-0276988
1 :’J ; - .
///;/:f{/(/ o ”;( o
Witness (Signature)
/‘//r iy 4 Ve ey

Witness (Name, Address)
& Y < ) { - /1 vl s N L:- ,/;7""-":‘?,
T e a0

APPROVED AS TO FORM
OFFICE OF COUNTY ATTORNEY

BY:

Lee County Attorney’s Office

C:\Documents and Settingsmary\Local Settings\ Temporary [nternet Files\Content. IESUSWI1I9WL\BSHDC C-2604 1-31-06
Amendment.doc



CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

The compzny ndicated below certifies thet the insurance afforded by the policy or policies numiared and
described beliow 15 in force as of the effective date of this certificate. This Certificate of Insurance
does not zmend. extend, or otherwise elter the Terms and Concitions of Insurance coverage contiined in any
policy numbered and described below.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: INSURED:
L=Z COUNTY BOARD 0F COMMISSION BOMITA SPRINGS AREA HOUSING
ERS DEVELOPEMENT CORP
ADDITIONAL THSURED ? 0 BOX 3189
P 0 BOX 398 BONITA SPRINGS. FL 34133

FT MYERS. FL 33912

9

! |  POLICY NUMBER | PGLICY | POLICY | LIMITS OF LI1ABC ITY t
t TYPE OF INSURANCE | & ISSUING CG.  {EFF. DATE |EXP. DATE | (*LIMITS AT INCEFTION) |
! LIABI_ITY | 77-B0-451272-3001 ¢ 0%-12-05 | 09-12-95 | |
{ [X] Liability and | NATIONWIDE : | | Any Onz Ozcurrence...... 5 1.000.000 |
I Medical Expense : MUTUAL FIRE ! ! |

T Personal and ; TNSURANCE CO. i | Tncizded in Above - Any (he Person or |
| Advertising Irguryl | ; |  Crgan-zation
| [X] Medical Ixpenses i | ! §OANY ONE PERSON . ... .. 3 5.000 |
| [%1 Fire Lege) : | ' | Any Onz Fire or Explosior & 50.000
! Liability i | | | |
i | | | | General Aggregate* ... ... . § 2,000,000 !
| | ] | | Pred/Comp Ops Aggregate* . §  1,000.400
| [ ] Other Liabiiity | | \ ; |
: l
i AUTOMCBILT LTABILITY | | | ' '
| ¢ ] BUSINZISS aUTO | | | " Bedity Injury :
| | i | |  (Ezch Persor) .. .. ... & |
| [ 1 Dwn2d | | | | (Zach Accadentl ... .. s |
| [ 1 Hired | | | | Froperty Damage i
t [ ] Non-QOwned i | | i (Each Accident} ...... .. S |
i | | | | Combined Sirgle Limt ... S |
I

\
| EXCESS LIABILITY | N | | Each Qccurrerce ......... S \
| | i [ [ Prod/Comp Ops/Disease |
[ [ 1 YUmbreila Form | | | | Aagregate™ ... ... ... .S |
l I
I | | | | STATUTORY L IMITS |
i [ 1 Workers® | i | | BODILY INWJURY/ACTIDEWT ... 8§ |
| Compensation | ! i | Bodily [njury by Diseass |
| anc | | | |  EACH EMPLOYEE .. ... .... 3 |
| [ 1 fmployers” | | r | Bodily Injury by D1segse [
| LiabiTity | ] i | POLICY LIMIT ........... 3 |
| |
Should any of tne zbove described policies bDe cancelled befcra ihz DESCRIPTION OF OPEFATIONS/LOCATIONS
expiration dete. the insurance company will endeavor 1D mai) VERTCLES/RESTRICTIONG/SPECIAL ITEMS
wriTIEN notice toc the above named certificate holder. but Taiiurs To S250000.DISHORMESTY BONG INCLD
mail such notice shall impose no obligation ar liability uppn the
company . 1tS$ &genis., Or representatives.
Ifvective Qare of CertiTicate 09-12-2005 Authorized Representative: DOM DIBLASE AGIMNCY
Date Certificzte issued: J9-15-2005% Courtersicned at: 3401 BONITS. BIACH RD.AZD1
(—\E\ BON1TA SPRINGS.FL 34134
g



